

Nos. 06-3362, 06-3397, 06-4040

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CHICAGO TRUCK DRIVERS, HELPERS AND WAREHOUSE
WORKERS UNION (INDEPENDENT) PENSION FUND;
JACK STEWART,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

EL PASO CGP CO., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
No. 04 C 7872 (Coar, J.)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

William J. Kilberg, P.C.
Paul Blankenstein
William M. Jay
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

OF COUNSEL:

Stephen A. Bokat
Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Jan S. Amundson
Quentin Riegel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. ANR’s Bankruptcy And The Fund’s Claim Against ANR	2
B. The Fund’s Claim Against The El Paso Defendants	3
C. The District Court’s Decision	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. MPPAA’s Notice Provisions Must Be Construed To Provide Constitutionally Adequate Notice.....	10
A. Due Process Precludes Imposing Liability Without Adequate Notice.....	12
B. Construed To Avoid Due-Process Concerns, MPPAA Requires Express Notice Before Imposing Liability On A Former Controlled-Group Member	14
II. The District Court’s Interpretation Of MPPAA’s Notice Provision Offends Due Process.....	23
A. The Fund Did Not Inform The El Paso Defendants In 2002 That It Had Filed A Proof Of Claim Against ANR	24
B. The Proof Of Claim Against ANR Was Not Adequate Notice To The El Paso Defendants Under MPPAA	25
C. The Proof Of Claim Against ANR Was Not Constitutionally Adequate Notice To The El Paso Defendants	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	22
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1282 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16, 17
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Slotky</i> , 956 F.2d 1369 (7th Cir. 1992).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 27
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	15, 21
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	11
<i>Fogel v. Zell</i> , 221 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Folger Adam Securities v. DeMatteis/MacGregor, JV</i> , 209 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Hopi Tribe v. Navajo Tribe</i> , 46 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14, 24
<i>Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	13, 25
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	12, 13, 25
<i>Rheem Manufacturing Co. v. Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund</i> , 63 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Trustees v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 888 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	13, 20, 21, 22, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1301(b)(1).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1369(b).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1382	15
29 U.S.C. § 1392(c)	8, 17, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1398(1)(A).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1399(a).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1399(b).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1399(b)(1).....	6, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1399(b)(1)(A)	18
29 U.S.C. § 1399(b)(1)(B).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 1399(b)(2)(A)	4, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1399(c)(2)	4, 16, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(1)	4, 16, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(1)(A)	6, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(1)(B).....	4
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 4001.2.....	16
29 C.F.R. § 4001.3(a)(1)	16
29 C.F.R. § 4001.3(a)(2)	16
Treas. Reg. § 1.414(c)-2(b)(1)(ii).....	28
Treas. Reg. § 1.414(c)-2(b)(2).....	16
Treas. Reg. § 1.414(c)-2(b)(2)(i)(A)	28
